



2016/2167(DEC)

14.12.2016

AMENDMENTS

1 - 11

Draft opinion
Marian Harkin
(PE592.092v01-00)

2015 discharge: European Agency for Safety and Health at Work (EU-OSHA)
(2016/2167(DEC))

Amendment 1
Notis Marias

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

1. *Expresses its satisfaction* that the Court of Auditors has declared the transactions underlying the Agency's annual accounts for the financial year 2015 to be legal and regular and that its financial position as at 31 December 2015 is fairly represented;

Amendment

1. *Notes* that the Court of Auditors has declared the transactions underlying the Agency's annual accounts for the financial year 2015 to be legal and regular and that its financial position as at 31 December 2015 is fairly represented;

Or. el

Amendment 2
Eleftherios Synadinos

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

1. *Expresses its satisfaction* that the Court of Auditors has declared the transactions underlying the Agency's annual accounts for the financial year 2015 to be legal and regular and that its financial position as at 31 December 2015 is fairly represented;

Amendment

1. *Notes* that the Court of Auditors has declared the transactions underlying the Agency's annual accounts for the financial year 2015 to be legal and regular and that its financial position as at 31 December 2015 is fairly represented;

Or. el

Amendment 3
Romana Tomc

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

1. Expresses its satisfaction that the Court of Auditors has declared the transactions underlying the Agency's annual accounts for the financial year 2015 to be legal and regular and that its financial position as at 31 December 2015 is fairly represented;

Amendment

1. Expresses its satisfaction that the Court of Auditors has declared the transactions underlying the Agency's annual accounts for the financial year 2015 to be legal and regular and that its financial position as at 31 December 2015 is fairly represented; ***calls for the Agency to continue to closely monitor, analyse and report on health and safety at work conditions and to come up with initiatives for improving them;***

Or. sl

Amendment 4
Notis Marias

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3

Draft opinion

3. Acknowledges that the implementation rate of the budget remained high in 2015 (97.5%) although it slightly decreased in comparison to 2014 (99%); ***notes***, however, that the level of appropriations carried over remained high for Title II (26%) and Title III (41%), although Title II appropriations that were carried over were reduced from 2014;

Amendment

3. Acknowledges that the implementation rate of the budget remained high in 2015 (97.5%) although it slightly decreased in comparison to 2014 (99%); ***points out***, however, that the level of appropriations carried over remained high for Title II (26%) and Title III (41%), although Title II appropriations that were carried over were reduced from 2014;

Or. el

Amendment 5
Jean Lambert
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3

Draft opinion

3. Acknowledges that the implementation rate of the budget remained high in 2015 (97.5%) although it slightly decreased in comparison to 2014 (99%); notes, **however**, that the level of appropriations carried over remained high for Title II (26%) and Title III (41%), although Title II appropriations that were carried over were reduced from 2014;

Amendment

3. Acknowledges that the implementation rate of the budget remained high in 2015 (97.5%) although it slightly decreased in comparison to 2014 (99%); notes that the level of appropriations carried over remained high for Title II (26%) and Title III (41%), although Title II appropriations that were carried over were reduced from 2014;

Or. en

Amendment 6
Eleftherios Synadinos

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3

Draft opinion

3. Acknowledges that the implementation rate of the budget remained high in 2015 (97.5%) although it slightly decreased in comparison to 2014 (99%); notes, however, that the level of appropriations carried over remained high for Title II (26%) and Title III (41%), although Title II appropriations that were carried over were reduced from 2014;

Amendment

3. Acknowledges that the implementation rate of the budget remained high in 2015 (97.5%) although it slightly decreased in comparison to 2014 (99%); notes, however, that the level of appropriations carried over remained high for Title II (26%) and Title III (41%), although Title II appropriations that were carried over were reduced from 2014 were reduced ***without any real or adequate justification***;

Or. el

Amendment 7
Jean Lambert
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Draft opinion
Paragraph 4

Draft opinion

4. **Takes note of** the Agency's follow-up measures in relation to the comments of the discharge authority made regarding the implementation of the budget of previous years;

Amendment

4. **Welcomes** the Agency's follow-up measures in relation to the comments of the discharge authority made regarding the implementation of the budget of previous years;

Or. en

Amendment 8
Notis Marias

Draft opinion
Paragraph 5

Draft opinion

5. Notes that the Agency has still not fully complied with the 2004 EU Staff Regulation;

Amendment

5. Notes **with disapproval** that the Agency has still not fully complied with the 2004 EU Staff Regulation;

Or. el

Amendment 9
Claude Rolin

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6

Draft opinion

6. Recognises the role that the Agency plays in the implementation of the EU Strategic Framework on Health and Safety at Work 2014 to 2020; notes in this regard the value of the Agency's work in the context of the ongoing revision of **exposure limit values** in the **occupational health and safety directives**.

Amendment

6. Recognises the role that the Agency plays in the implementation of the EU Strategic Framework on Health and Safety at Work 2014 to 2020; notes in this regard the value of the Agency's work, **as well as the work carried out by the Scientific Committee on Occupational Exposure Limits' and the Advisory Committee on safety and health at work** in the context of the ongoing revision of **the binding occupational exposure limits** in the **Carcinogens and Mutagens Directive**.

Amendment 10
Notis Marias

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6

Draft opinion

6. Recognises the role that the Agency **plays** in the implementation of the EU Strategic Framework on Health and Safety at Work 2014 to 2020; notes in this regard the value of the Agency's work in the context of the ongoing revision of exposure limit values in the occupational health and safety directives.

Amendment

6. Notes the role that the Agency **must play** in the implementation of the EU Strategic Framework on Health and Safety at Work 2014 to 2020; notes in this regard the value of the Agency's work in the context of the ongoing revision of exposure limit values in the occupational health and safety directives.

Or. el

Amendment 11
Eleftherios Synadinos

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6

Draft opinion

6. Recognises the role that the Agency plays in the implementation of the EU Strategic Framework on Health and Safety at Work 2014 to 2020; notes in this regard the value of the Agency's work in the context of the ongoing revision of exposure limit values in the occupational health and safety directives.

Amendment

6. *(Does not affect English version)*
(Does not affect English version)

Or. el